
, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

May31,2011 
.' ~ t 

Ms, J e1miferC. Cohen 
Assistant Ge~eral Counsel 
Texas Department of Public Safety 
P.O. Box 4087 
Austin, Texa~ 78773-0001 

Dear Ms. Co~en: 

0R2011-07660 

You ask whf;1ther certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infol11~ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was 
assigned IDfi,423996 (ORA # 11-1023). 

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the "department") received a request for infol111ation 
relating to a specified investigation. You infol111 us some of the requested information will 
be released a~} payment of costs. You claim the submitted infonnation is excepted from 
disclosure mjder section 552.101 of the Gbvemment Code. We have considered the 
exception yoJ,:claim and reviewed the infol111ation you submitted. 

We note, and: you acknowledge, 'the depa1ini.ent did 110t comply with its ten-business-day 
deadline under section 552.301 (b )ofthe Govenmlent Code in requesting this decision. See 
Gov't Code §,552.301(a)-(b). Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govemment Code, the 
submitted inft;mnation is therefore presumed to be subject to required public disclosure and 
must be released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold any of the infol111ation. See 
iel. § 552.302,~iSimmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-FOliWOlih2005,no 
pet.); Hancog!cv. StateBd. of Ins. , 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ). 
This statutory;presumption can generally be overcome when information is confidential by 
law or third-p;arty interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 
325 at 2 (198:2). Because the applicability of section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code can 
provide a con~pelling reason for non-disclosure, we will address that exception. 

Section 552. fi01 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be C011fid~.utial by law, either constitutional, statutOlY, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
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Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation other statutes make confidential. 
Section 11 of article 49.25 of the Code of Criminal Procedme provides as follows: 

The niedical examiner shall keep full and complete records properly indexed, 
giving' the name if known of every person whose death is investigated, the 
place where the body was found, the date, the cause and mmmer of death, and 
shall issue a death certificate .... The records are subject to required public 
disclosme in accordance with Chapter 552, Govenllnent Code, except that a 
photo'graph or x-ray of a body taken dming an autopsy is excepted from 
requil:ed public disclosme in accordance with Chapter 552, Govenll11ent 
Code,~but is subject to disclosure: 

i (1) under a subpoena or authority of other law; or 

: (2) if the photograph or x-ray is of the body of a person who died 
~:, while in the custody of law enforcement. 

r. ; 

Crim. Proc. Code mi. 49.25, § 11. You state the submitted infonnation consists of autopsy 
photographs. j You do not indicate either of the statutory exceptions to confidentiality is 
applicable in Jhis instance. Based on yom representations, we conclude the depmiment must 
withhold the'.8ubmitted infonnation lmder section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code in 
conjunction -w:ith section 11 of miicle 49.25 ofthe Code of Criminal Procedme. 

f' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as:presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111inatiOlIregarding any other infomlation or any other circumstances. 

".: 

This ruling triggers importmlt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenllnentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;.:.6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infol111ation ll.l1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-67,87. 

':-"" 
ames W. Mo'~Tis, III 

Assistant AttQmey General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 423996 

Ene: Subn-ritted info1111ation 

e: Requ6:stor 
(w/o ~nc1osmes) 
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